

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

# EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL



# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 28, 2020, FRIDAY, 10:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

# PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Grace B. Arago Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Karina S. Gauani -do-

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

### ABSENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

# CITY RESOLUTION NO. 199-08-2020

A RESOLUTION OF POSTHUMOUS COMMENDATION TO STAFF SERGEANT LOUIE CUARTEROS OF BARANGAY CATAGGAMAN NUEVO FOR RISKING HIS LIFE IN SERVING THE COUNTRY AND PROTECTING THE PEOPLE OF JOLO, SULU AND CONDOLENCES TO HIS FAMILY FOR HIS DEMISE

Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham
Hon. Karina S. Gauani
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, the twin suicide bombings in Jolo, Sulu on August 24, 2020 claimed the lives of eight soldiers, six civilians and a policeman while wounding more than 80 others;

WHEREAS, the first bombing occurred as Philippine Army personnel were assisting in carrying out COVID-19 humanitarian efforts while the second bombing happened at Our Lady of Mount Carmel Cathedral which was previously bombed in 2019 killing at least 20 people;

WHEREAS, Staff Sergeant Louie Cuarteros of the 21st Infantry Battalion was among the eight soldiers who were killed in the said bombings;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, Staff Sergeant Louie Cuarteros who hailed from Cataggaman Nuevo, Tuguegarao City served the country for 20 years as an Army soldier under the 21st Infantry Battalion;

WHEREAS, the death of Staff Sergeant Louie Cuarteros is a great loss to the nation's quest for peace and stability in Mindanao and in solving the conflict in Jolo, Sulu;

WHEREAS, the people of Tuguegarao and the entire nation are in solidarity with the grieving of the family, relatives and friends of Staff Sergeant Louie Cuarteros.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED, that a Resolution of Posthumous Commendation be given to Staff Sergeant Louie Cuarteros of Barangay Cataggaman Nuevo for risking his life in serving the country and protecting the people of Jolo, Sulu and to express heartfelt condolences to his family.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be forwarded to the bereaved family of Staff Sergeant Louie Cuarteros, for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 199-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO CADE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

Date:

HON. ATTY. JEFFE ON P. SORIANO

Date:

cel